23 LC 127 0185

Senate Resolution 218

By: Senators Walker III of the 20th, Ginn of the 47th, Cowsert of the 46th, Hickman of the 4th and Kennedy of the 18th

## A RESOLUTION

- 1 Congratulating and commending the University of Georgia Archway Partnership; and for
- 2 other purposes.
- 3 WHEREAS, on November 6, 2022, the University of Georgia Archway Partnership was
- 4 named the 2022 C. Peter Magrath Community Engagement Scholarship Award Winner by
- 5 the Association of Public and Land-grant Universities, which confers a \$20,000 prize; and
- 6 WHEREAS, the association's highest honor for public service, this award recognizes
- 7 programs that demonstrate how colleges and universities have redesigned their learning,
- 8 discovery, and engagement missions to deepen their partnerships and achieve broader
- 9 impacts in their communities; and
- 10 WHEREAS, the University of Georgia Archway Partnership was created in 2005 to conduct
- outreach efforts to rural under-served communities and provide them with the university's
- 12 available resources and expertise; and
- WHEREAS, this outstanding program has given those in rural communities the opportunity
- 14 to differentiate themselves and improve their quality of life; and

23 LC 127 0185

15 WHEREAS, it is abundantly fitting and proper that the remarkable accomplishments of this

- 16 extraordinary initiative be appropriately recognized.
- 17 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE that the members of this body
- 18 congratulate and commend the University of Georgia Archway Partnership upon being
- 19 named the 2022 C. Peter Magrath Community Engagement Scholarship Award Winner and
- 20 extend best wishes for its continued growth, development, and success.
- 21 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Secretary of the Senate is authorized and directed
- 22 to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to the University of
- 23 Georgia.